for activities that are not included in the membership. 

Article 17 - OVERTIME PAYMENT 

Section 17.1 - Overtime Rate and Scheduling (Amended 07 & 12) 
All officers shall receive one and one-half (1-1/2) times their regular rate of pay for 
work performed in excess of one hundred seventy-one (171) hours in the twenty-
eight (28) day work cycle.   Any officer called back to duty will receive a 
minimum of two (2) hours or time actually worked, whichever is greater.  Flex 
time may be utilized in lieu of overtime payment if the Chief or his/her designee

[...]

will be assigned at the discretion of the Chief or his/her designee. 

Section 17.2 – On Call Pay for Detectives (Amended 08 & 12, 21) 
The Detective who is assigned to be on call during off-duty hours shall be paid an 
on call stipend in the amount of two hundred twenty five dollars ($225.00) for each 
week spent in on call status. 

Article 18 - RETIREMENT AND PENSION FUND 

All officers shall come under the Kansas Police and Fireman’s Retirement System 
as set forth by the City of Dodge City, Kansas, Charter Ordinance and Kansas 
State Statutes.